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Ttlal Reports

Patron trampled by crowd
when lights in circus tent fall

Peesases Liaanrry
Slip/Trip & Fall : Miscellaneous

3AN DIEGO COUNTY SUFERIOR COVET
Light v. Sterling & Reid Brothers Circus, No. GIC797364,

Central, Thomas Q. LaVoy. Jury trial. Verdict/judgment
21102005,

VERDICT/JUDGMENT: DEFENSM

The jury returmned 2 unanimous spedal verdict (n favor of
defendagnt. It found that the clreus had not been: negligent,
and it, therefmt,didnntnudtudeddewhﬂhum}ruegli-
gence of the dreus had caused any harm to plaintift,

Vote: 120, Deltberations; 2 hotrs.

TRIAL CoUNsEL
Plaintiff: Robert |, Reynalds, Phillips & Pelly, La Joila,

Defendant: Roger W, Clark, Clark & Goldberg,
Santa Monica.

FACTS/CONTENTIONS

According to defendant: Plaintiff William R. Light attended
defendant Sterling & Reid Brothers Circus at Mission Valley
i San Dego on October 12, 2001. The drcus had u big-top
tent with inside lighting providad by a diesel-powered gen-
etator. There was portable bleacher-style sexting insicle the
big top.

Plaindff arrived a few minues late, The bleachers were fult,
#nd he sat on the floor with his wife and children. Several
minutes ater, the power went off unexpectedty when the
generator Ealled. The big top became pitch black inside. The
hmmpuﬁurmmgnttheﬂmabmupookzdmdnn
towards an exit, Thelr hooves made a hollow sound on the
wood flooring that was described #8 sounding like gunshots
orﬂ:a:mﬂm-sgoinguﬁ.mtpminﬂd:pmickedmd
mmmmu.mmuﬁmpmhaddmlnthe
ensuing melee and trampled, suffering extensive bruises to
his legs and back. He suffered sertous injuries and aggra-
vated pre-existing orthapedic injuries to his knees, back,
and shonlders,

Paintlif alleged that the big top tant was overcrowded, in
violation of the fire code. The big top was permitted to hold
only 1850 patrons, snd the clrcus admitted that more thay -
lﬂmpmpluumdedmgdmnntheni;htofﬂulnd-
dent.mowin;uudmutubmumeﬂnedmmpldtr
mntgﬂgmuulmathuuﬂtw.lfthebigmphadnntbem
overcrowded, plaintiff would not have been pushed down
and trampled. Plaintlff clajmed that under the res ipsa
loquitur doctrine, defendant had the burden of proving that
the generator fajled for reasons other than the negligence of
defendant. Flaindff claimed that when the blg top became
pitch black there was Insufficient emergency lghting 1o
allow patrons to make a safe exit,
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Flalntiff alleged that he was pushed down from behind and
trarrpled by fleeing patrons who had been panicked by the
sudden 1oas of Tight and the seamning sound of guns or Are-
crackers going off, He suffered serious and significant aggra.
vatlon af old injurses to both knees, both shoulders, and
back. He admitted that he had suffered settousiniuries to his
shoulders, knees, and back before the dreus inddent and
that he had undergone prior surgeries to these body areas,
but he claimed that because of these prior ctthopedic prob-
lems he was especlally susceptibie to re-injury.

Defendant contended that it had bought » new, bigger tent
during the sight weeks after it had applied for the permi:

" with the simaller tent, and that [t was the bigger tent with a

capacity of 2300 that was in use on the night of the incident.
There had been no pdor faleres of tha Zenerator before this
aight, and the sedden ftoppage couid notreasonably have
been anticipated. The generator was ye-started after several
minutey; the performance resumed after a period of ime
and was completed, There wete no further problems with
the generator,
Defmdantmntmdedﬂutph]nﬂfmldnntmfﬁuan}r
Injury or aggravation of prior Infuries.on the night of the
incident. Plaintiff had been complaining of pain and prob-
lems with his knees, shoulders, and back churing the months
before the incident. Defendant contended that plaintiff was
not a reliable histodan. He had decelved several doctors to
obtain duplicate prescriptions of Oxycontin, a controlied
narcotic pain medication, both before and after the cireus
incident. Plalntiff was willing to exaggerate, if aot fabricate,
lu:m]uﬂum]mﬂfythcdnmadnudﬁxmﬂnuzdpm-
scriptions of Oxycontin, Although plaintiffs treating physi-
dm:mppmhd&mﬂ&dztﬂﬂtﬂtﬁmmyﬂntplﬂnﬂﬂ
had been seriously injured at the circus and that all ofthe
surgeriey and trentments were necessary becaise of the
incident, the tesHmony of the treating physicians was sus-
pect to the extent that it relled upon the history glven by
plaintf.

CLADMED INyURIES

According to defendant: Platnti#f claimed that he suffered
traumatic injuries to bath knees, both shoulders, and his
lower back. Following the drous Incident, he had two surg-
erles to each knee, one surgery to each shoulder, and one
surgery to his lower back,

CLAIMED DAMAGES
According to defendant: $205,000 medical,

SETTLEMENT DISCUBIIONS :
According to defendant Demand: Noae. Offer: $50,001
(CCP§998), .



TRIAL EXFERTS _ :
Plaintiff: Paul Murplyy, orthopedic surgeon, Oasls Sports
Medical Group, 5an [Hego (619} 571-0606. Byuce Van Dam,
orthapedic surgeon, La folla (858) 587-0700,

Defendant; Willlam P Curran, Jz,, arthopedic oI,
Orthopedic Group of San Diego, San Diego (ﬁmﬂm.
Martin M. Balaban, Fh.D»., safety engineer, AR TECH
Forensic Experts Inc., Encino (§18) 344-2700.

EXPURT TEATDLONY

According to defendant: Plat s treating physicians, Van
DImmdMurphy,bumtﬂﬁﬂgdthatﬂlttuhnmtmdm:g-
cdwmmmnh{emdnemmyhmuuqfﬁulmmmt
atthe cireus,

COMMENTS

According to defendant: The OuEt gave the negl pence per
s instruction requestad by plasntiff on the alleged over-
crowding of the g top tent. The jury was Instructed to find
the cizeus negligent if the jury found the blg top over capac-
ity, umﬁﬂedmwwmﬂmdhhfmlyamfﬂnmﬁ.

The court refused toinstrict the jury on the comparative faalt
ofplninﬂff,ﬂndingthntthmmhm:ﬂdthdmuof
fault on the part of plaintiff. The court allowed Into evidence
the September 2003 plea by plaintifi to a misdemeanor of
uhtllmngnmﬂx:pnmmaomhymmhnmtofa
material Eact, in violation of Health & Safety Code § 111736a),
The court also allowed into evidence the testimnony of 4
claims representative from plaintiffs prior workery' com-
pensation proceeding that plaintiff had a poor reputaton as
a reliable histodan,

The fallure of piaintiHf to secure a result more tavorable than
the statutory offer will allow defendant to sesk recoversble

expert costs that are expected 1o tun into tens of thousarnids
of dollars.

wtommmmmm;m
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